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UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

ver sus

CESAR ENRI QUE COLUNGA,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
(L-01-CR- 1102-ALL & 5:00-CR-506-1)

January 27, 2003

Before DAVIS, WENER, and EMLIO M GARZA, Crcuit Judges.

PER CURI AM *

Pursuant to 5THGOR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5THCQR R 47.5. 4.



Def endant - Appel | ant Cesar d ori a-Colunga (d oria) appeal s the
70-mont h prison sentence and four-year term of supervised rel ease
i nposed following his plea of guilty to the charge of possession of
more than 500 granms of cocaine with intent to distribute, in
violation of 21 US C 8§ 841(b)(1)(B). He also appeals the
revocation of a previously-inposed probation sentence for
possession of marijuana, pursuant to 21 U S. C. § 844.

G oria contends, for the first tinme on appeal, that 21 U S. C

8 841(b) (1) (A and (B) are unconstitutional in |ight of Apprendi V.

New Jersey, 530 U S. 466 (2000). As he concedes, however, his

argunent is foreclosed by circuit precedent; he raises the issue

only to preserve it for Suprene Court review. See United States v.

Sl aughter, 238 F.3d 580, 582 (5th Gr. 2000). W therefore reject
G oria s Apprendi argunent.

Goria also asserts that the witten judgnent on the probation
revocationincorrectly reflects that he admtted all six viol ations
of probation conditions with which he was charged. He asks that
the district court anmend the witten judgnent pursuant to FED. R
CRM P. 36. Al t hough the record reflects that doria did not
actually plead true to all six violations, his guilty plea to
possession of cocaine with intent to distribute does constitute a
judicial adm ssion that he conmtted a new of fense and possessed a
control |l ed substance. We therefore vacate the judgnent in the

revocati on action, No. 02-40560 and renmand the case for the limted



purpose of allowing the district court to anend its witten
judgnent to conformw th the actual proceedings.

AFFI RVED | N PART; VACATED I N PART AND REMANDED FOR AMENDMENT  OF
JUDGVENT.
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